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Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Fourth Quarter 1991 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 276,

10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.
Mr. Carmel:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the
methods and results of the fourth quarter 1991 groundwater monitoring performed by
RESNA at the above-referenced site. The station is on the southeastern side of the
intersection of 106th Avenue and MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California, as shown
on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1. ARCO has requested that RESNA perform monthly
groundwater monitoring and quarterly sampling to monitor hydrocarbon concentrations
associated with the former waste-oil and gasoline tanks to monitor concentrations of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), and to evaluate trends in the hydrocarbon concentrations and
groundwater gradient over time at the site.

Prior to the present monitoring, Kaldveer Associates (Kaldveer), Pacific Environmental
Group (Pacific), and RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS] and Western Geologic
Resources ((WGR]) performed investigations related to the former underground gasoline
and waste-oil storage tanks at this site and on the adjacent site (Foothill Square Shopping
Center). In 1988, Kaldveer performed environmental assessments which included a survey
of past and present site and near-vicinity conditions, drilling 12 soil borings in the Foothill
Square Shopping Center, and collecting and analyzing groundwater grab samples from the
borings (Kaldveer, October 3, 1988 and October 7, 1988). RESNA performed soil sampling
and installed five groundwater monitoring wells at Foothill Square Shopping Center (WGR,
January 17, 1989). In December 1988, Pacific performed soil sampling during removal of
the waste-oil tank (Pacific, February 6, 1989). In March 1989, RESNA installed
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 on the site (AGS, August 8, 1989).
Wells MW-2 was installed in a shallow perched zone, and wells MW-1 and MW-3 through
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MW-5 were installed in a deeper zone. In June 1989, Pacific performed a soil gas survey
on the site and on the Foothill Square Shopping Center property (Pacific, July 17, 1989).
In January and February 1990, RESNA drilled three exploratory soil borings, collected soil
samples from the new tank pit area, and observed removal of the gasoline tanks (AGS,
February 11, 1991). Quarterly monitoring at the site was initiated in October 1989 (AGS,
August 6, 1990) In October and November 1991, RESNA performed a subsurface
investigation, which included installation of recovery well RW-1,(and an aquifer step-
drawdown, pump, and recovery test (a report is forthcoming). The results of prevmus
quarterly monitoring and the investigations performed at the site are presented in the
reports listed in the references attached to this letter report. The locations of the onsite
groundwater monitoring wells and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site
Plan, Plate 2. The offsite boring and groundwater monitoring well locations are presented

in the referenced reports.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

RESNA personnel performed monthly monitoring of groundwater elevations on October 17,
November 5, and December 24, 1991, and quarterly sampling was performed on November
5 and 6, 1991. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-5, and RW-1
were purged and sampled for total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) on November 5, 1991; wells were sampled
for VOCs on November 6, 1991. Monthly monitoring consisted of measuring depth-to-water
(DTW) levels, subjectively analyzing the groundwater for the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbon sheen and floating product, and removing floating product from wells as
necessary. Quarterly sampling consisted of the monthly monitoring tasks followed by
purging and sampling groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and
recovery well RW-1. Well MW-2 was not sampled for laboratory analysis due to the
presence of floating product. The groundwater sampling protocol is attached in Appendix
A. Work was performed in accordance with the site safety plan (AGS, March 6, 1989).

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, and groundwater elevations for this and previous
monitoring episodes are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data.

Groundwater elevations decreased approximately 0.50 feet between October and December
1991, Subjective analyses of water samples from well MW-2 (the only well screened in the
shallow water-bearing zone) between October 17 and December 24, 1991 indicated the
presence of floating product ranging from approximately 0.01 to 0.20 feet (see Table 1).
Subjective analyses of water from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 wells did not
indicate the presence of floating product during this quarter. Groundwater gradient
interpretations from this quarter’s monitoring data are shown on the Groundwater Gradient
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Maps, Plates 3 through 5. The elevation data for well MW-2 was not used in evaluating the
gradient because the well is screened in a separate shallow perched w water-bearing zone,
unlike the other wells at the site. Groundwater flow was mterpreted to be toward the north-

conmstent with previously evaluated groundwater gradients for this site.

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 were purged and sampled on November
S and 6, 1991 in accordance with the attached protocol in Appendix A. Purge water was
removed by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is
also attached in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods

Water samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and RW-1 on November
S and 6, 1991 were delivered under Chain of Custody protocol to Sequoia Analytical in
Redwood City, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1210).
The water samples from the November 5, 1991 groundwater sampling episode were analyzed
for TPHg and BTEX using modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods
5030/8015/8020. The water samples collected on November 6, 1991 were analyzed for
twenty-nine VOCs by EPA Method 601.

Laboratory Analysis

Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results
of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--TPHg, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd), BTEX, and total oil and grease (TOG) and in Table 3, Cumulative Results of
Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples-VOCs and Metals. TPHg, benzene, and
tetrachloroethene concentration contours are shown on Plates 6, 7, and 8, respectively. The
Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports are attached in Appendix A.

Results of quarterly laboratory analyses of groundwater samples indicated the following.

o Nondetectable concentrations of TPHg in the sample from well MW-1 (<30
parts per billion [ppb]), and detectable concentrations of TPHg in samples
from wells MW-3 (290 ppb), MW-4 (900 ppb), MW-5 (77 ppb), and RW-1
(750 ppb);

o Concentrations of benzene did not exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of 1 ppb in samples from wells MW-1 (<0.30 ppb) and MW-5 (1.0
ppb), but did exceed the MCL in the samples from well RW-1 (4.8 ppb); the
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sample from well MW-3 contained less than 1.5 ppb, and the sample from
well MW-4 contained less than 3.0 ppb;

o Concentrations of toluene did not exceed the State Recommended Action Level
(AL) of 100 ppb in any of the samples from the wells: MW-1 (<0.30 ppb), MW-3
(< 1.5 ppb), MW-4 (<3.0 ppb), MW-5 (3.6 ppb), and RW-1 (3.7 ppb);

o Concentrations of ethylbenzene did not exceed the MCL of 680 ppb in any of the
samples from the wells: MW-1 (<0.30 ppb), MW-3 (< 1.5 ppb), MW-4 (<3.0 ppb),
MW-5 (0.60 ppb), and RW-1 (3.0 ppb);

0 Concentrations of total xylenes did not exceed the MCL of 1,750 in any of the
samples from the wells: MW-1 (<0.30 ppb), MW-3 (< 1.5 ppb), MW-4 (<3.0 ppb),
MW-5 (2.6 ppb), and RW-1 (3.0 ppb);

o Concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) did not exceed the MCL of 5 ppb in the
sample from well MW-1 (<0.50 ppb), but did exceed the MCL in the samples from
wells MW-3 (400 ppb), MW-4 (1,000 ppb), MW-5 (12 ppb), and RW-1 (980 ppb);

o Concentrations of trichloroethene (TCE) did not exceed the MCL of 5 ppb in
samples from wells MW-1 ( <0.50 ppb), MW-3 (<5.0 ppb), MW-5 (<0.50 ppb), RW-
1 (<5.0 ppb), but did slightly exceed the MCL in the sample from well MW-4 (6.3

ppb);
Monitoring and Removal of Free Product

Floating product was measured and removed from well MW-2 during monthly and quarterly
monitoring episodes. Quantities of floating product and water removed are presented in
Table 4. A Horner EZY Floating Product Skimmer was installed in monitoring well MW-2
on December 24, 1991, to passively collect floating product in the well. The total
cumulative recovered product for the site to date is approximately 18.15 gallons.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater has not been defined except
for the northern corner of the site. Samples from well MW-1, located in the northern
corner of the site, have been nondetectable for TPHg and BTEX since April 1989 with the
exception of samples collected on February 1990, which indicated 91 ppb TPHg and 0.36
ppb xylenes. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater from monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 fluctuated slightly, but were generally consistent with previous
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sampling episodes. Laboratory results also reported TPHg and BTEX in the sample from
recovery well RW-1, which was sampled for the first time. Tetrachloroethene, previously
detected in wells MW-4 and MW-5, has been detected in samples from all of the wells
sampled on the site except well MW-1,

It is recommended that monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly groundwater
sampling for TPHg and BTEX by Methods 5030/8015/8020, and VOCs by EPA Method 601
for wells MW-1 through MW.-5 continue. Since TOG has been nondetectable in MW-4
since July 1990, annual sampling of this well for TOG is recommended (scheduled for first
quarter 1992). RESNA also recommends continued monthly product removal from the

product skimmer in well MW-2. Further, it is recommended that water level data and

uarterl sampling data from offsite wells be correls

allow better evaluation of the . : 1 irections i
_sh_alI_O_vLa.ncLMer water bearing zones, and to further evaluate the extent of petroieum
hydrocarbons and VOCs in the site area. Additional recommendations for further
assessment will be included under separate cover.

Schedule

Monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly sampling will continue., RESNA will
continue to interpret monthly groundwater data and analyze quarterly sampling and
laboratory data to evaluate trends in petroleum hydrocarbons and changes in groundwater
gradient with time. Free product collected in the product skimmer will continue to be
removed on a monthly basis; routine adjustments to the product skimmer will be performed
as necessary during these visits. Onsite vapor extraction wells to be tied into the existing
vapor extraction system at the site are scheduled to be installed in March to April 1992, A
work plan for offsite groundwater monitoring wells will be delivered to ARCO and the
regulatory agencies in April 1992. The next quarterly monitoring episode is scheduled for
March 1992.
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ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

60026.06

It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Paul Smith
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA

L g Lt

Lou Leet
Staff Geologist

omas J/Echols, R. G.
*# Senior Geologist

cc: H.C. Winsor, ARCO
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Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, November 5, 1991

Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, November 5, 1991

Plate 8, Tetrachloroethene Concentrations in Groundwater, November 6, 1991

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, and TOG

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--VOCs
and Metals

Table 4, Approximate Cumulative Product Removed

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Chain of Custody Record
Laboratory Analysis Reports
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

March 5, 1992

ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 276
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 3)
Date Weil Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
04/17/89 33.04 22.87 None
04/24/89 3384 22.07 None
10/13/89 55.91 3719 18.72 Nene
02/01/90 3673 19.18 None
07/31/90 3642 19.49 None
08/01/90 36541 19.50 None
08/28/90 36.88 19.03 None
10/30/90 3773 18.18 None
11/20/90 37.92 18.37 None
12/19/9%0 37.90 18.01 None
01/30/91 38.06 17.85 None
02/27/91 37.66 1825 None
03/20/91 36.77 19.14 None
04/30/91 34.63 21.28 None
05/31/91 34.83 21.08 None
07/24/91 35.96 19.95 None
08/06/91 36.21 19.70 None
09/03/91 36.74 19.17 None
10/17/91 357 18.34 None
11/05/91 3765 18.26 None
12/24/91 38.14 17.77 None
MW-2

04/17/89 17.20 38.15 None
04/24/89 17.83 3752 None
10/13/89 5535 20.15° 35.20" 0.03
02/01/90 NM NM Sheen
07/31/90 18.90 36.45 None
08/01/90 18.23* 37.03* 1.04
08/28/90 21.25* 34.10* 0.83
10/30/90 24.21* 31.14* 1.04
11/20/90 25.08* 30.27* 0.60
12/19/90 18.23* 31z None
01/30/91 1947 35.88* 0.03
02/27/91 18.84* 36.51* 0.02
03/20/91 16.02* 39.33* 0.01
04/30/91 16.55 38.80 Sheen
05/31/91 18.41* 36.94* 0.01
07/24/91 19.81 3554 Sheen
08/06/91 20.5%* 34.76* 0.14
09/03/91 23.3* 32.12* 0.54
i0/17/% 24.81* 30.54* 0.20

See notes on page 3 of 3.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 276
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 3)
Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-2 Cont.
11/05/91 18.88" 36.47* 0.01
12/24/91 19.34" 36.01* 0.09
MW-3
04/24/89 3447 22.08 None
10/13/89 56.55 37.60 1895 None
02/01/90 37.20 19.35 None
07/31/90 36.90 19.65 None
08/01/90 36.87 19.68 None
08/28/90 3733 19.22 None
10/30/90 38.15 1840 None
11,/20/90 38,33 18.58 None
12/19/90 3830 18.25 None
01/30/91 Well Dry
02/21/9 38.11 18.44 None
03/20/91 3726 19.29 None
04/30/91 35.02 21.53 None
05/31/91 35.26 21.29 None
07/24/91 36.40 2015 None
08/06/91 36.66 19.89 None
09/03/91 37.20 1935 None
10/17/91 38.04 18.51 None
11/05/9 38.08 18.47 None
12/24/9 Well Dry
MW-4
04/17/89 33.87 2207 None
04/24/89 33.76 2218 None
10/13/89 55.94 37.03 18.91 None
02/01/90 3657 19.37 None
07/31/90 3639 19.55 None
08/01/90 3632 19.62 None
08/28/90 36.79 19.15 None
10/30/90 37.62 18.32 None
11/20/90 37.82 18.52 None
12/19/9%0 37.74 18.20 None
01/30/91 3797 17.97 None
02/27/91 3752 18.42 None
03/20/91 36.6% 19.25 None
04/30/91 3448 2146 None
05/31/91 34.73 2121 None
07/24/91 3586 20,08 None
See notes on page 3 of 3.
\_ Fg - J vy J
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

March 5, 1992

ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 276
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 3)

Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-4 Cont.

08/06/91 36.15 19.79 Nane
09/03/91 36.66 19.28 None
10/17/91 3749 1845 None
11/05/91 37.54 18.40 None
12/24/91 38.01 17.93 None

MW-5
04/17/8% 3317 22.25 None
04/24/89 33.06 2237 None
10/13/89 5543 36.33 19.10 None
02/01/90 35.96 19.47 None
07/31/90 35.70 19.73 None
08/01/90 35.69 19.74 None
08/28/9%0 36.14 19.29 None
10/30/%0 36.94 1849 None
11/20/90 37.09 18.64 None
12/19/90 37.05 18.38 None
01/30/91 3726 1817 None
02/27/91 36.81 18.62 None
03/20/91 36.04 19.39 None
04/30/91 33.75 21.68 None
05/31/91 34,01 2142 None
07/24/91 35.20 20.23 None
08/06/91 3548 19.95 None
09/03/91 36.00 19.43 None
10/17/91 36.84 1859 None
11/05/91 36.86 18.57 None
12/24/91 3731 18.12 None
RW-1

11/05/91 56.32 37.89 1843 None
12/24/91 38.35 1797 None

Depths are in feet below top of each well casing.

Elevations are referenced in feet above mean sea level.

Floating product reported in feet.

* = Depth to water and water elevation adjusted according to protocol in Appendix A.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 5, 1992
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TOG
ARCO Station 276
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Date/Well TPHg TPHd B T B X TOG
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1
04/24/89 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
10/13/89 <20 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
02/01/90 91 NA <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 0.36 NA
07/31/9% <20 NA <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 NA
10/30/90 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
01/30/91 <50 NA <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
04/30/91 <30 NA <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NA
08/06/91 <30 NA <0.30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 NA
11/05/91 <30 NA <030 <0.30 <0.30 <030 Na
MW-2
04/24/89 165,000 NA 13,000 21,000 2,100 12,700 NA
10/13/89 Not sampled—floating product
02/01/90 Not sampied—sheen
07/31/90 240,000 NA 14,000 24,000 3,000 17,000 NA
10/30/90 Not sampled—floating product
01/30/91 Not sampled-floating product
04/30/91 Not sampled—sheen
0B/06/91 Not sampled—floating product
11/05/91 Not sampled—floating product
MW-3
04/24/89 560 NA 0.54 0.75 <0.50 <050 NA
10/13/89 450 NA <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 NA
02/01/90 360 NA <0.30 <030 <0.30 0.85 NA
08/01/%0 440 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
16/30/90 340 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
01/30/91 Not sampled—well dry
04/30/91 Not sampled—well inaccessible due to construction
08/06/91 430 NA <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NA
11/05/91 290 NA <15 <15 <15 <15 NA
MW
04/24/89 2,500 NA 270 14 <0.50 85 NA
10/13/89 760 NA 0.86 <0.50 12 <0.50 NA
02/01/90 680 NA <030 <0.30 <0.30 1.6 NA
07/31/90 470 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < 5,000
10/30/90 430 <100 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5,000
01/30/91 <50 <100 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <05 <5,000
04/30/91 600 NA <0.30 0.30 <0.30 0.43 NA
08/06/91 520 NA <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NA
11/05/91 900 NA <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 NA

Sce notes on Page 2 of 2.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 5, 1992
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TOG
ARCO Station 276
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Date/Well TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5
04/24/89 130 NA 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
10/13/89 75 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 NA
02/01/90 81 NA 0.94 0.88 <0.30 18 NA
07/31/90 110 NA <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 Na
10/30/90 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
01/30/91 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
04/30/91 120 NA <0.30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 NA
08/06/91 <30 NA <0.30 <0.30 <030 <030 NA
11/05/91 el NA 1.0 36 0.60 26 NA
RW-1
11/05/91 750 NA 48 3.7 <30 <30 NA
January 1990
MCLs — - 10 — 680 1,750 —
ALs - - - 100 — — —

/

Results in parts per billion (ppb).

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 8015,
TPHd: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3550/3510.
B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, T: Total Xylene isomers

BTEX: Measured by EPA method 8020/602.

NA: Not analyzed.

<: Results reported as less than detection limit.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March §, 1992
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-VOCs and Metals
ARCO Station 276
Oakland, Caiifornia
(Page 1 of 2)

Date /Well Compound VOCs Cd Cr Pb Zn Ni
(ppb) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)

MW-1
08/03/91 Tetrachloroethene 45 NA NA NA NA NA
11/06/91 All Compounds <20 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2
09/03/7 _— Not sampled—floating product
11/06/91 —_— Not sampled—floating product
MW-3
09/03/91 Tetrachloroethene _1,600° NA NA NA NA NA
11/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 400* NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4
07/31/90 Trichloroethene 7.5 NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachioroethene 1600* NA NA NA NA NA
1,2 Dichloroethene 07 NA NA NA NA NA
10/30/90 Trichloroethene 8.1 NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene 3600* NA NA NA NA NA
1,2 Dichloroethene 0.7 NA NA NA NA NA
01/30/9 Trichloroethene 12 NA NA NA NA NA
Tetrachioroethene 4,900* NA NA NA NA NA
04/30/91 Tetrachloroethene 2,200* NA NA NA NA NA
08/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 1,700* <(.010 0.065 0.0067 0.14 0.095
09/03/91 Tetrachloroethene _2,0007 NA NA NA NA NA
11/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 1,000* NA NA NA NA NA
Trichloroethene 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5
08/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 7.3* NA NA NA NA NA
09/03/71 Tetrachloroethene 25 NA NA NA NA NA
11/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 12* NA NA NA NA NA

RESRA—



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

March 5, 1992
60026.06

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-VOCs and Metals

ARCO Station 276
Oakiand, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Date/Well Compound VOCGCs Ccd Ct Pb Zn Ni
(ppb)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  {(ppm) (ppm)
RW-1
11/06/91 Tetrachloroethene 980 NA NA NA NA NA
MCLs — 0.010 0.05 0.05 50 —

Results in parts per billion (ppb), except heavy metals which are in parts per million (ppm).
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 601/8010. Compounds not shown were not detected,

Cd:  Cadmium by EPA method 200.7.
Cr: Chromium by EPA method 200.7.

Pb:  Lead by EPA method 239.7.
Zn:  Zinc by EFA method 200.7.
Ni: Nickel by EPA method 200.7.

<: Results reported as less than the detection limit.
NA:  Not analyzed. Compounds not shown not detected.
" Exceeds the MCL of 5 ppb concentration of tetrachloroethene,

MCLs: Maximum Contaminant Levels as reported by the California Department of Health Services 10/24/90.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

March 5, 1992
60026.06

TABLE 4
APPROXIMATE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT REMOVED
ARCO Station 276
Oakland, California

Date Floating Product Removed
{gallons)
Mw-2
06/08/89 4
06/15/89 5
06/21/89 4
07/12/89 0.8
07/19/83 075
07/26/89 0.3
08/22/89 1
09/18/89 0.1
10/04/89 01
12/07/89 6.1
10/30/90 0.5
11/20/90 0.25
01/30/91 0.25
02/27/91 0.1
03/20/91 0.1
04/30/91 0.1
05/31/7 0.1
07/24/91 Sheen
08/06/91 0.1
09/03/91 0.5
Total: 18.15 Gallons

RESNA—
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 5, 1992
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., OQakland, CA 60026.06

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level in each well that contained water was measured with a Solinst® water-
level indicator; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. The static water level
in each well that was suspected to contain floating product was measured with an ORS®
interface probe; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. The probe contains two
different sensor units, one for detecting the liquid/air interface, and one for distinguishing
between water and hydrocarbon. The thickness of the floating product and the ground-
water depths were recorded. The recorded thickness of the floating product was then
multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximate value for the displacement of water by the
floating product. This approximate displacement value was then subtracted from the
measured depth to water to obtain a calculated depth to water (potentiometric surface ).
Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were surveyed by Ron Archer, Civil
Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor; recovery well RW-1 was
surveyed by John Koch, a licensed land surveyor on November 9, 1991. The calculated
ground-water depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations measured to calculate the
differences in groundwater elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a new disposable bailer or a clean Teflon® bailer past the
air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water
in the well. The samples were checked for evidence of free hydrocarbon product.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained. A
minimum of approximately 1 well casing volume of water was purged before these wells
were pumped dry or these characteristics stabilized. The quantity of water purged from the
wells was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr?h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.

h = column of water in the well in feet (well depth - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons.

gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volume
removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to at least approximately 80% of the initial

water level unless the well was very slow to recover. Water samples were then collected
with a new, disposable bailer. The water samples were carefully poured into 40-milliliter

A-1
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring March 5, 1992
ARCO Station 276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 60026.06

glass vials, which were filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each sample container
was preserved with hydrochloric acid when appropriate, sealed with a cap containing a
Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which would
allow volatilization to occur. The samples were promptly transported in iced storage in a
thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-
certified laboratory. Purge water was removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste
hauler.

RESNA—
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RECEIVED

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 10V 2.5 1991

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

415) 364- . 415) 364-
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 -
SAN JOSE

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Joel Coffman

Project: ARCO 276, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 10 water samples received at Sequeia Analytical on November 7,1981. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1111692 Water, W-37-MW1 11/6/91 EPA 601

1111693 Water, W-38-MW3 11/6/91 EPA 601

1111694 Water, W-36-MWS5 11/6/91 EPA 601

1111695 Water, W-37-MW4 11/6/91 EPA 601

1111696 Water, W-37-RW1 11/6/91 EPA 601

1111697 Water, W-37-RW1 11/5,/91 EPA 5030,/8015 /8020
1111698 Water, W-37-MW1 11/5/91 EPA 5030,/8015 /8020
1111699 Water, W-36-MW5 11/5/91 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
1111700 Water, W-37-MW4 11/5/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1111701 Water, W-38-MW3 11/5,/91 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

m\j\,c L &/ﬁ/

ria lee
jro]ect Manager

1111697.RRR <1>



RESNA

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

““Client Project i ARCO 276, C

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript: ~ Water

San Josa, CA 95112
Attentton Joel Coffman

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020
First Sample #: 1111698

akland R

pled;
Received: Nov 7, 1991
Analyzed: Nov 15, 1891
Reported

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarhons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xyienes
Hg/L Hg/\- ug/L pa/L g/t
(PRb) (pPb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)
111-1698 W-37-MW1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-1699 W-36-MW5 77 1.0 3.6 0.60 2.6
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasohne fuel standard.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

I SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

UREAAE e

Pr}oject Manager

1111697.RRR <2>
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
l v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
RESRA T e i proiect 1D ““ARCO 276, Oakland ““Nov 5. 1991
3315 Almadan Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Water Recelved Nov 7, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 186, 1991
' Anention: Joel Coffman _ First Sample #:  111-1701 Reported: Nov 22, 1991
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
' Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L pg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
' 111-1701 W-38-MW3 290 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
' Detection Limits: 150 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
. Low to Madium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline fuel standard.,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [mit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sampie dilution, detection lirmits for this sample have been raised.
' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
Chramatogram Pattern® () gasoline fuel  { ) non-gasoline fuei  ( ) non-fuel.
\}\N L \ (C
Lee

ject Manager 1111697 RRR <3>

|T



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

BEsNA T 7 T ClientProjeciID:  ARCO 276, Oakland Sampled:

Nov 5,

1991
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Nov 7, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 16, 1951

Attention: Joel Coffman ) First Sample #: 111-1697 o B _quorteq:‘_w!y‘qy 22, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L ug/L pg/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
111-1697 W-37-RW1 750 4.8 3.7 N.D. N.D.
111-1700 W-37-MW4 900 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 300 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additicnal sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
. \‘ ’
MUV
dria'.ee :
roject Manager 1111697.RRR < 1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

" Client Project 1D:
Sampie Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

RESNA~
3315 Alimaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Joel Coffman

111-1692

ARCO 276, Oakland “Nov 6, ig91
Water, W-37-MW1 , 1991
EPA 601 , 1891

22, 1991

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte

BromodichloromMethana.........cvvveivrivierierirenenenreees o
(S ¢0Ta010){ 0] 11 THUTTRUUUTTRO OO PSR RS
BrOMOIMIEINANEG. ....eooreeeeeeer v e e e e st cesresirbanraraaaseneee s
Carbon tetraChlorde. ..o et
Gl O ODENZENG ..ot eer e eetee e ees s b s anese e e smsere e
043110 (012101 7- 10 |- WOTUURURRRTET OO U T OO PSSR PSRRI
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cviiiie e,
(012116 o 17011 11 TVRURURUURU TS
IO OMMIEIIANE. ..o eseeee ittt ebssnsrssasererersarsnrarnsaesas
Dibromochioromethane. ......cocveve e
1,2-DichiOrODBNZANG. ..o et
1,3-DiChlOrObDeNZENE. .....ciiecviee et e
1,4-DichlOrObENZENG. ... vvee e
Dichlorodifluoromethane.......ccooeeeeeevceinriieee e
1,1-Dichloroethane...........cccceeeciriiimnini e,
1,2-DichlorQethane...........covvevevieer i,
1,1-Dichloroethene.. . ......covveeve et s
Cis-1,2-DiChlOroetnene.........coovmrierivint e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ccocoooe i,
1,2-Dichloropropane........ccoveeviimreiciscnr s
Cis-1,3-DIChlOrOprOPENe. ..ot
trans-1,3-Oichloropropene............ocooiiin o e e
Methylene Chloride. ...
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlaroethane........ oo e oo
TetraChIOrGEINENC. ... iiriieer et ee e e ee e
1,1,1-Trichioroethane........cccmrm e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......ccoevverierriee i e
THORIOIOOUNBNIG. ..ot bevt e se e s e e rrraereaeraaeranaeeaes
TrichloroflUOrOMEeLnane.. ..o
Vinyl GHIOFIEE. ..o e

Detection Limit Sample Results

Hg/L pa/L
1110 N N.D.
10 e, N.D.
10 e N.D.
0850 e N.D.
)10 N.D.
10 e N.D.
10 et N.D.
0.50 e N.D.
T.0 e N.D.
0.50 N.D,
0.50 e N.D.
0.50 e, N.D.
0.50 e N.D.
20 e, N.D.
0.50 s N.D,
0.80 e N.D.
0.50 e N.D.
0.50 s N.D.
0.50 e, N.D.
0.50 e N.D.
10 N.D.
L1 N.D.
-3 N N.D.
050 e N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.O.
0.50 N.D.
050 e N.D.
L0 O N.D.
1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

gt Lic
roject Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

"RESNA . " Client Project ID: ARCO 276 Oakland :
-3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sampie Descript: Water, W-38-MW3 Received:
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed:
Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: 111-1693 Reported: Nov 22, 1991

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyle Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L. pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........coccceeeeicvier e L 0 TSRO N.D.
(21 {oY 0T {0 ¢ 1 1 TR U OO PR URUPFPP 10 e N.D.
Bromomethane......cooeeiieievi e etversseeetertseraie e e 10 e ———— N.D.
Carbon tetraChlONT . ..coever e ieeer e st eemsie e 5.0 s N.D.
CRIOTODENZENE. ..ot eee v st 5.0 e, N.D.
CHIOTOBINENE. ...t eeis eriesseer e v s 10 e s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........ccociiiiioon, 10 e N.D.
[0 g116] o] (o 5 11 FORPTUUERURUURU O URUSOTOTUUP PP UPTEOTRRUN B0 s N.D.
ChlOrOMEBINANE. ... ..ottt ees e er e ssaer e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.............oovoveeveeeee e 50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........cccveeevieeveevescce e e B e r—— N.D.
1.3-DichlOrODENZENE. .c..oove et eiee e s 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrODENZENE. ..ot 5.0 N.D.
Dichtorogdiluoromethane..........ocvivvrer e, 20— N.D.
1, 1-DiChIOTOBINANE.......eii et B0 s N.D.
1,2-DiIChIOrOBINANE. ... vt eanas s e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene. . .....c..ceeeeee e erne e 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........ovivieiieeeee e e B.0 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o i, 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........c.vovvveicreeeeii e 5.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropeNe......cccccov e 10 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrQpropPene.. ..o ecrverin et inineanes 10 e N.D.
Methylene Chlomde. ... 20 N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane. ...........ccoviveiiiveiieineenee, 5.0 s N.D.
{Tetrachloroethene........ - 5.0 sevcssirasssseisasssivinsusssessas R 5Ty
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........ooooverecee e 5.0 e, N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........cccovve v 5.0 e, N.D
TriChiOrOBINENG. ...t s rne et reere s sessarntrsnnas 5.0 e N.D
TrichloroflUsrOMEtNANE. ... e 10 e N.D
Viryl ChlOrde. ...c..ocoiccciccnn e 10 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection Because matrix efiects and/or other factors
required additional sample diflution, detection lumits for this sampie have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
NL \\ AV Kv( -
fiatee
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063

w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA ) " Client Project ID: © ARCOD 278, Oakland :

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript: Water, W-37-MW4 Received: Nov 7, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: Nov 20, 1991
Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: 111-1685 Reported:  Nov 22, 1991

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L Ha/L
Bromodichioromethane...............oooo v B0 N.D.
BrOMOIOIM . oottt e s a s mrenes 10 e, N.D.
Bromometiant. .....cveve oo veivenrierveeereeereeneenens et 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde. ... B0 e, N.D.
ChlGIOBDENZENE. co.oicveeecvieit v iessrer e et cesiiee e B.0 s N.D.
(0 3100 10 =) LT Lo L TR PP UOP USRS TOPRRPOTe: 10 s N.D.
2-ChloroathylVinyl 8ther..........c.coccimiimniie 10 e N.D.
[0 31107003 o) 1.4 1 WEPOTRRRORR USRS PO SOUPSR RPN B0 e N.D.
Chioromethane. ...........cc.ooeeeeeeeecnnnnnn. e e et ————————— 10 e, N.D.
Dibromochioromethane..................o v i, 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobDENZENE. ..........c.oooivi et B.0 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobeNZene.......coooovviv vt e 5.0 e, N.D.
1.4-Dichiorobenzene... ... 5.0 e N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane.........cooovcivee e 20 e N.D.
1,1-DichioroetNane..........oooeieiiieeccrrr e BU e N.D.
1,2-DichloroetRaNne......oc..oicoiievii s B e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ..o 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccooovievieeininie e 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene.........ccovviveeeevecsiniecnin i, 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOoropropane.........ccovv v csmnininnvnin s 5.0 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene, ... .o oo 10 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. .........ooiveeennien 10 e N.D.
Methylene ChlOFGe.. ... ... 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..o B0 e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene....ccvsveerivirivesasisnressssensanassranasassngaas 5.0 N — 1,000 1
1,1, 1-THChIOrOEtNANE. ... 5.0 s N.D.
1.1,2-TrichloroBthane............cooeevvivee e 5.0 e N.D.
[THCHIOTOETNENE. evsesrerevevarrvsnaasarsrssssusnsssaressmensrevarars 5.0 e A . 8.3 |
TrichlorofluoromMethane.........oovvv v e, 10 N.D.
VYl ChIOTIdE. ..o, 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required adcitional sample dilution. detection hmits for this sampie have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTI({JAL

W d Lo
Malia Lee
Pfoject Manager

!
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

991 -

'RESNA 7 T " Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakla pled: .

-3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript: Water, W-36-MW5 Received: Nov 7, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: Nov 20, 1991
Attention:\ Joel Coffman ~ Lab Number: 111-1694 ) Rey orted:wi!'}l‘q\( 22, 1991

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ... ....coooovociiiiinieerrerreinesinessnssenens .50 e, N.D.
BrOMIOTOIM oo eeeeees e e e e e et et ttsissn s se s s ennsanssenneneen 1.0 N.D.
BrOmMOMEBLNANE. ..........covevicrinrrieereee e rrarere s senraeeenne 1.0 e ——— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ..o vt 080 et N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENE. .ottt eee e et s e e a s 0.50 s N.D.
CRIOFOBINANE. ... ceeeee et eereee et eeree e e s s e 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroathylvinyl 8ther... ... e, 1.0 N.D.
(0] 31000} 1o 1112 /VUPUOUROTRUOTN U TRORU UTOTUPRTUTURUTUROPION G50 e N.D.
Choromethane..............c.vceevciiniimsie s sansseases 1.0 e N.D.
DibromoChlorOmMEtNANG. .........ovvieieeieraecisrerierereramrrmeee e e 0850 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobBNZENE. ....c.voi e 050 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobaNZENA......cc.ves e 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOroDENZENG. .......... o crivraeer e eceeti s 0.50 e N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane.......ccveveveveveriee e 2 e N.D.
1, 1-DiChiOrOBtNANE. .....ceveieeies et 050 e N.D.
1,2-DiChIOrOBINANE. . 11veere v eeeeierrrs s srs e e e eereee e einens 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethense...............coccvvivienee e, 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathene.......cooeeeee e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..o 050 e N.D
1,2-Dichloropropant..........coccovvvivimresis e 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.ccccviiinn, 1.0 N.D.
1rans-1,3-DichlOrOpropene. ... ... 1.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride... ..., 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........ccooovvueeeeianieriiicriiiacrinees 050 N.D,
{Tetrachioroethene . X reass 0.50 TR sorenspanssiins - 125
1,1, 1-THChIOFOEINANE. .......ece oo 0.50 e N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroethane.........ccciereeeniccnnc e, 050 e N.D.
TrChIOrOEINENE. ... eeriee e er e rer s 050 N.D.
TrichioroflUOrOMEthane. ... 1.0 N.D.
Vinyl chlonde...........ocoi s O N.D.

Analytes reponted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\\r ! !‘ -
' '\l'-}\\_&/\’] (’l L-\__ L{—’

Mdrid Lee

Project Manager 1111697.RAR <8>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

.RESNA " ‘Client Project ID:  ARCO 276, Oakland “Sampled: Nov 6, 1991
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Water, W-37-BW1 Received: Nov 7, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 601 Analyzed: Nov 20, 1991
Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: 111-1696 Reported:  Nov 22, 1991

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 601)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
pa/b ug/L
Bromodichloromethane.............ooovviiirrimrirrerirererrereeeene e 5.0 e N.D.
BrOMOIOIITE. oottt e e eanba b ar s e e s e e eee e amieeean 10 et N.D.
Bromomethane. ........coooiiiie e inirr s et ns e 10 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde............cooivv e v 5.0 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. .....ccev oot ee e a e s ssirar e aans B0 e N.D.
ot 2110 doT=t {aT: Lo L= N OO 10 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........c.ooviinrcce e, 10 N.D.
L0131 o] 037011 1 1 IUUROTRUUNUR U USUPUTOUUYPUTRUROT 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOrOMEINANE. ..ottt care e s e 10— N.D.
DIbromoChlOromMEtNaNE. ...t 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........cveivevceenvcnirrce e 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ccccoieeev i 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrObBNZENG. ...viveevi et 5.0 N.D.
Dichlorodifluoromethane. ... 20 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........ccvvvivieovmrereee e B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... vt 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. . ... e e 5.0 N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene. ..o B0 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene. ..o 5.0 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpProPane.......co v 5.0 e N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene. ....... ..o 10 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen..........covmeeiin e, 10 N.D.
Methytene Chionde. ... 200 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............coovvveveeveeeeeiiaeriaaaiaanee B0 N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene........ccoueo..n.t I §.0 e - . 980 |
1,1, 1-TOCHIOTOBINANEG. ...c.ccvievveeie et a b e e 8.0 et N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.................ccovi e cenieenee e 5.0 e, N.D.
TrChIOrOEINENG. .....cccov e rve e 5.0 N.D.
TrichloroflBOroMEetNANE.......ev e e 10 et N.D.
Vinyl CHIOMIAE. ... e 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix eftects and/or other tactors
required additional sample dilution, detection himits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/
J’:I\ Low | LLL
ana tee-
P"oject Manager 1111697.RRR < 10>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood GCity, CA 94063
' QP 152649600 + FAX (415) 364-6233
' RESNA ™ Client Project ID: ARCO 276, Oakland
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
. San Jose, CA 95112
' - Attention: Joet Coffman QC Sample Group: 1111692-696 Reported: ~ Nov 22, 1991
l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
l sthene ethene benzene
' Method: EPA 601 EPA 601 EPA 601
Analyst: C. Pollock C. Pollock C. Pollock
Reporting Units: Mg/l ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 20, 1991 Nov 20, 1991 Nov 20, 1991
l QC Sampie #: BLK112091 BLK112091 BLK112091
. Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
l Added: 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 8.0 10
l Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 80 100
l Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 11 11
l Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 110 110
l Relative
I % Difterence: 0.0 32 10
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery, Cong. of M.S. - Cane. of Sample x 100
. Spike Conc, Added
N \ i
{ ) \
l \3 | . ( . “ f\ Relative % Difterence: Cane. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.D. x 100
gria Leé ¥ - - {Cone. of M.S, + Cone. of MS.D.) / 2

gdrdject Manager

3
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(e om =om o= ==
LUFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7850

VO=->IMEZmMY

2

GUE HRHWCTUHS VI LR U Uy 0.

' Plocne print of type, Foirn designed for use on eite (1 2-piich lypewrite:),

mumuumwmm -
P. 0. Box 5811, San Mateo 4 54407
4 GaneratorsProne (415 ) 5712434 /5712429

&, Traneponier | Company Nome 5. \S EPA 1D Nurmnber

H & H Ship Service Company

LN INR U RN e N

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA (D No. Maonifest Document No, 2.Poge | information in the shoded aeos
WASTE MANIFEST ORI 0 gt e ':al":l Y AN o 1 s not recyuiredd by Federal iow.

~ |
',

8. US EPA ID Numbwer
| S M A S U N S T

7. Trarsporier 2 Company Nome

10. US EPA [D Number

PRV e e N ompany

220 China Basin Streat
San Prancisco. TA 94107

AN R TN N RIS ST ]

12. Containers

11. Us DOT Detcription (inciuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number)

No.

a
OYL AND WATER
NON-RCRA HAZARDNAUS WASTE LIQUID

b.

|

[ Adkciicricl Do seralions for oTercs Letad ADOVe
CRORL L OTE ARG HRTRRS

SPRORTEE A0S L

-

i ¥, Handing Codes for Weistbs

[

Listect Aliove..

15, Special Instructions ond Addrhonal Infomation

Hondng
JOB #9543
24 Hr. Emergen~y Contact: H & H #i41% *43.403%

APPROPRIATE PROTETIVE CLOTHING ANL REZPIRATW

JOB ZITE.

ARTD STATTON, #0276
Lhads MacArthur
sakland .

Avemis

Dalitornia

management method that b avolabie to me ond that | can afford,

16. GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this coraignment cre fully ond accurately descnbed above by proper shipping name and o ckxsséied,
packed, marked, and kabeled, and are In oll respects in proper condihon for fransport by highway acconding to appheable infemational ond nationat govemment reguiations,

¥ 1 om o large quantity generator, | cerlity that § hove a program in place fo reduce the volume and toxicity of weste generated to the degreo | have determined 10 be
economically procticabie and that | have selected the procticable method of freatment, storage. or dsposal curantly avaiiabie to me which minimizes the present ond future
fhreat 1o human heaith and the environment: OR, ¥ | am a smoll quontity genenator, | have mode a good falth effort to minimize my woste generation and select the best waste

w
=
i
O
I
O
E
o |
E
@
(a4
g
'w

le'lud{lyped Name Sgnailre . . Month Doy Yoor
i R N - ,'f { . e Vo A
S . o _ t ! B! - -

¥~ LA N . - ‘ ' ! - ]|E I”lp I('ll
T 7. Tramporer 1 Acknowleadgemeant of Receipt of Maletiol
E rdmod!l yped Nome Sgncture Month Day Yoor
N - ) s . : e [
's, JAVES R, ARTAL e S Pl I"T‘f T e g Lyl R K
O |18 Trorsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Raceipt of Matenoks
R {Pinted/lyped Nome Signoture Month Day Yoor
1 ,
R T
F 19. Decrepancy incication Spoce
A
C
[
L
| {20. Facsty Owner or Oparator Certficaton of recem! of hazardows materos covered by this manrest except os noted In tem 19.
1 Prnted/Typed Nome Signature Month Desy Yaor
Y

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

vVallow GENERATOR RBETAIMT




